## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SNAPWARE CORPORATION	08/02/2010

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	
Street Address:	Inland Empire RCBO, 4141 Inland Empire Boulevard	
Internal Address:	Suite 350, 3rd Floor	
City:	Ontario	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91764	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D366418
Patent Number:	D389067
Patent Number:	D392845
Patent Number:	D455321
Patent Number:	D490708
Patent Number:	D511632
Patent Number:	D512606
Patent Number:	D539562
Patent Number:	D556517
Patent Number:	D562083
Patent Number:	5305900
Patent Number:	5320232
Patent Number:	5582314
Patent Number:	6981607

PATENT " REEL: 025114 FRAME: 0491

Patent Number:	7080754
Patent Number:	7090089
Patent Number:	7,090009
Patent Number:	7278537
Application Number:	11584701
Application Number:	60773948
PCT Number:	US0704904
Application Number:	12161320
Application Number:	29350067
Application Number:	29354490
Application Number:	29358095
Application Number:	29358913
Application Number:	29358174
Application Number:	29358924

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (213)680-6499

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 213-680-6400

Email: kimberli.walker@bingham.com

Correspondent Name: Kim Walker

Address Line 1: 355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 4400
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0000351152
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kimberli Walker

#### Total Attachments: 9

source=Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page9.tif

PATENT REEL: 025114 FRAME: 0492

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into as of August 2, 2010, by and between SNAPWARE CORPORATION ("Debtor"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Bank").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Bank has extended or will hereafter extend credit to Debtor, and to secure its obligations to Bank, Debtor has executed various agreements, including without limitation, that certain Continuing Security Agreement: Rights to Payment and Inventory, dated as of August 2, 2010, covering among other items, various proprietary rights and patents (which security agreement, together with any and all amendments and modifications thereto from time to time entered into, and any security agreements at any time hereafter executed in replacement and/or in substitution thereof and/or in addition thereto, shall be referred to herein as the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Debtor and Bank wish to further clarify their respective rights and obligations with regard to certain collateral in an instrument to be recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and elsewhere.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Debtor and Bank hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>SECURITY INTERESTS</u>. Pursuant to the Security Agreement and subject to and upon the additional terms, covenants and conditions hereof, Debtor hereby grants to Bank a security interest in Debtor's entire right, title and interest in and to all of the following (the "<u>Property</u>"):
- (a) all patent applications and patents (collectively the "Patents") in which Debtor now has or at any time hereafter acquires an interest, including without limitation, all proceeds thereof, including without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringements suits.
- (b) the right to sue, in Bank's name or joined with Debtor, for past, present or future infringements of the Patents, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations thereof in whole or in part.

The Property shall include without limitation: (i) all Patents described or listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, and (ii) all reissues and/or extensions of any of the Patents now existing or hereafter acquired. The patent rights assigned to Bank as security hereunder shall be held by Bank for the full term of the Loan Agreement (described below), and for the term or terms of each and every extension thereof.

2. <u>OBLIGATIONS SECURED</u>. The security interest established by this Agreement secures payment of all indebtedness and performance of all obligations which may now or at any time hereafter be owed by Debtor to Bank, including without limitation, all obligations now existing or arising under or in connection with the Security Agreement, and/or in connection with any promissory note and/or loan agreement now or after any time hereafter executed by Debtor with Bank, including but not limited to that certain Credit Agreement between Debtor and Bank of even date herewith, and all amendments, modifications and extensions thereto and substitutions and replacements therefor, which may from time to time be entered into between Debtor and Bank (the

-1-

"Loan Agreement"). Upon payment and performance in full of all of the obligations secured hereby, Bank, at Debtor's cost and expense, shall terminate its security interest in the Property.

- 3. <u>NEW PATENT RIGHTS</u>. If before the obligations secured hereby shall have been satisfied in full, Debtor shall obtain rights to any new patentable inventions, or become entitled to the benefit of any patent application and/or patent for any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension or continuation in whole in part of any Patent and/or any improvement on any Patent, the provisions of Paragraph 1 hereof shall apply automatically thereto and Debtor shall give to Bank prompt notice thereof in writing.
- 4. <u>PERFECTION OF SECURITY INTEREST</u>. Debtor hereby covenants and agrees to prepare, execute, acknowledge, deliver and record or file such instruments and documents and to do and perform all other acts which may be necessary or which Bank deems necessary or appropriate to perfect Bank's security interest in the Property. Concurrently with the issuance of any Patent or the acquisition of any interest in or to any Patent hereafter, Debtor shall duly execute, acknowledge and record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office a Patent Security Agreement substantially in the form of this Agreement; provided that Exhibit A to each such Patent Security Agreement shall describe (with such particularity as may be required by said Patent and Trademark Office or other applicable governmental authorities or agencies from time to time) only the additional Patents which have not been previously recorded as subject to Bank's security interest.
- 5. <u>RETENTION OF RIGHTS</u>. Unless and until there shall have occurred and be continuing an Event of Default (as defined in the Security Agreement and/or the Loan Agreement), Debtor shall retain the right to use the Property in the ordinary course of Debtor's business. Debtor agrees neither to sell or assign its interest in, nor grant any license under, the Property, without the prior written consent of Bank; provided however, that Debtor may grant such bona fide licenses for good and valuable consideration as are necessary and usual in the ordinary course of Debtor's business as it is presently conducted and as it may be legally expanded, on the condition that such licenses so granted shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement and this Agreement.
- 6. <u>WARRANTIES</u>. In addition to the representations and warranties made by Debtor in the Security Agreement, Debtor represents and warrants that:
- (a) the Patents are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part;
- (b) to the best of Debtor's knowledge, each of the Patents is valid and enforceable.
- (c) Debtor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each of the Patents, free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances except those in favor of Bank, including without limitation, pledges, assignments, licenses, shop rights and covenants by Debtor not to sue third persons;
- (d) Debtor has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms;

- (e) the Patents listed on Exhibit A hereto and in Exhibit A to any other Patent Security Agreement(s) delivered by Debtor to Bank represent all of the patents and applications therefor in which Debtor has any rights; and
  - (f) the information set forth in Exhibit A hereto is entirely correct.
- 7. <u>COVENANTS</u>. Debtor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with Bank in whatever manner may be necessary or which Bank may deem necessary or appropriate so that Bank may enjoy its rights and interests hereunder to the fullest extent. Such cooperation shall include, without limitation:
- (a) prompt preparation and execution (at Debtor's expense) of all petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers that may be necessary or which Bank may deem necessary or appropriate for prosecuting any Patents and for prosecuting interference proceedings involving any such Patents; and
- (b) prompt assistance and cooperation (at Debtor's expense) in the prosecution of any legal actions or other proceedings involving any Patents, including without limitation, oppositions, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings and court actions alleging infringement or any other cause of action.
- APPLICATIONS. Debtor hereby covenants and agrees promptly upon request of Bank to defend the Property and Bank's rights and interests therein and to promptly notify Bank of any event, occurrence or legal action which affects the Property or the rights of the parties in relation thereto. Debtor acknowledges that Bank may, but shall have no obligation whatsoever to, commence any legal action or other proceeding to defend the Property or to contest the use by any other party of the Property or any portion thereof. Debtor shall unconditionally indemnify Bank and hold Bank harmless from and against all claims, causes of action, damages, liability, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, that Bank may be subject to in connection with this Agreement, including without limitation, patent infringement and contributory patent suits that may be brought against Bank.

Until the obligations secured hereby shall have been paid in full, Debtor shall have the duty, through qualified patent counsel, to prosecute diligently any patent applications of the Patents pending as of the date of this Agreement or at any time thereafter, to make application on unpatented but patentable inventions and to preserve and maintain all rights in all material Patents, including without limitation, the payment of all maintenance fees. Any expenses incurred in connection with such an application shall be borne by Debtor. Debtor shall not abandon any right to file a patent application material to its business, or any pending Patent material to its business without the prior written consent of the Bank, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

9. <u>APPOINTMENT</u>. After the occurrence of any Event of Default as defined in the Security Agreement and/or the Loan Agreement (or in the case of clause (i) below, at any time, including prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default), Bank shall have the right to, in the name of Debtor, or in the name of Bank or otherwise, without notice to or assent by Debtor, and Debtor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Bank (and any of Bank's officers or employees or agents designated by Bank) as Debtor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full power and authority, (i) to perform all acts that Bank deems necessary or advisable in order to perfect or continue perfected,

maintain the priority or enforceability of or provide notice of Bank's security interest in, the Property, (ii) to sign the name of Debtor on all or any of such documents or instruments and to otherwise execute any and all other documents and instruments, and perform any and all acts and things for and on behalf of Debtor, which Bank may deem necessary or advisable to maintain, preserve, or protect the Property and to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including without limitation (A) to assert or retain any rights under any license agreement for any of the Property, including, without limitation, any rights of Debtor arising under Section 365(n) of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C. Section 101 et seq.), (B) to defend, settle, adjust or institute any action, suit or proceeding with respect to the Property, and (C) to execute any and all applications, documents, papers and instruments for Bank to use the Property, to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license with respect to any Property, and to assign, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of any of the Property; provided, however, that in no event shall Bank have the unilateral power, prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default, to assign any of the Property to any person, including itself, without Debtor's written consent. The foregoing shall in no way limit Bank's rights and remedies upon or after the occurrence of an Event of Default. This power of attorney, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable until termination of the Agreement.

- 10. <u>LICENSE</u>, For the purpose of enabling Bank to exercise its rights and remedies hereunder after the occurrence of any Event of Default or otherwise in connection with this Agreement, Debtor hereby grants to Bank an irrevocable, non-exclusive and assignable license (exercisable without payment or royalty or other compensation to Debtor) to use, license or sublicense any Property after the occurrence of any Event of Default.
- 11. <u>DEFAULTS</u>. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default as defined in the Security Agreement and/or the Loan Agreement, subject to applicable cure provisions, if any, Bank shall have the rights and remedies available to a secured party under law and/or expressly provided in the Security Agreement and/or the Loan Agreement. In addition, Bank shall have the right to sue for past infringement of the Property and to collect all damages and profits for past infringements.

If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, and following the giving of any notices required hereby, Bank shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement and the Security Agreement, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Patents may be located and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Bank may immediately, without demand of performance and without other notice (except as set forth next below) or demand whatsoever to Debtor, all of which are expressly waived, and without advertisement, sell at public or private sale or otherwise realize upon the whole or from time to time any part of the Property or any interest which the Debtor may have therein, and after deducting from the proceeds of sale or other disposition of the Property all expenses (including all reasonable expenses for brokers' fees and legal services), shall apply the residue of such proceeds toward the payment of the obligations secured hereby. Any remainder of the proceeds after payment in full of such obligations shall be paid over to the Debtor or to such other party who may be entitled to such remaining proceeds. Notice of any sale or other disposition of the Property shall be given to Debtor at least five (5) days before the time of any intended public or private sale or other disposition of the Property is to be made, which Debtor hereby agrees shall be reasonable notice of such sale or other disposition. At any such sale or other disposition, any holder of any note or Bank may, to the extent permissible under applicable law, purchase the whole or any part thereof.

- 12. <u>RELATION TO SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. This Agreement is a supplement to the Security Agreement, and Bank's rights and remedies, and Debtor's obligations and waivers, under the Security Agreement, and the interpretive principles stated in the Security Agreement shall be applicable hereunder; provided however, that this Agreement and the Security Agreement shall be construed together so as to grant Bank the greatest rights and remedies with regard to the Property; and provided further, that Bank's rights and remedies hereunder may be expressly modified by amendments to the Security Agreement from time to time.
- 13. <u>SUCCESSORS; ASSIGNS</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties; provided however, that Debtor may not assign this Agreement or any interest herein without Bank's prior written consent.
- 14. <u>ENFORCEABILITY</u>. If any provision of this Agreement shall for any reason be unenforceable in any respect, such enforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, and this Agreement shall be construed as if such unenforceable provisions had not been contained herein.
- 15. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. Except to the extent that Federal law preempts, this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California without regard for conflicts of laws principles.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Bank hereby execute and acknowledge this Agreement as of the date first above written.

DEBTOR:
SNAPWARE CORPORATION
By: // My CO
Jeffrey C. Allen President/Chief Executive Officer
By Cont W. Asses
Grant W. Hartman Vice President of Finance
BANK:
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Ву:
Kimberly M. Draper Relationship Manager

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Bank hereby execute and acknowledge this Agreement as of the date first above written.

DEB'	ΓOR;
SNAJ	PWARE CORPORATION
Ву:	Jeffrey C. Allen President/Chief Executive Officer
Ву:	Grant W. Hartman

BANK:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Vice President of Finance

Kimberly VI Draper Relationship Manager

#### **EXHIBIT A**

to

# PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT between

# SNAPWARE CORPORATION and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

### Dated as of August 2, 2010

The following are the patents and patent applications owned by Debtor that presently are on record with the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Application or Patent Number	<u>Title</u>	
D366,418	Container Closure Cap	
D389,067	Container	
D392,845	Stackable Container with Removable Cover Member	
D455,321	Container and Sealing Cover	
D490,708	Container Cap Assembly	
D511,632	Stackable Tray Assembly	
D512,606	Container	
D539,562	Gift Wrapping Table	
D556,517	Combined Airtight Lid and Container	
D562,083	Combined Airtight Lid and Container	
5,305,900	Positive-Sealing Bottle Cap	
5,320,232	Positive-Sealing Bottle Cap	
5,582,314	Latch Device for Container Cap Assembly	
6,981,607	Container Cap Assembly	
7,080,754	Container/Hinged Lid Assembly	
7,090,089	Container and Sealing Cover	
7,278,537	Portable Gift Wrapping Center for Storing Wrapping and Stationary Supplies and Facilitating the Use Thereof	
11/584,701	Method of Merchandising Modular Home Storage Containers to Allow Consumers to Maximize Storage Space	
Pub. No. 20080105630		
60/773,948	Container/Lid Combination for Storing Food and Other Articles	
PCT/US07/004904	Container/Lid Combination for Storing Food and Other Articles	
12/161,320	Container/Lid Combination for Storing Food and Other Articles	
29/350,067	Container, Container and Lid, and Container Lid for Cereal and Other Dry Foods and the Like	
29/354,490	Divided Dish	
29/358,095	Container, Container with Lid, and Container Lid for Foods and the Like	

DOCSOC/1425442v3/100053-0012

PATENT REEL: 025114 FRAME: 0500

29/358,913	Canister, and Canister and Lid, for Dry Foods and the Like	
29/358,174	Bowl, and Bowl and Lid, for Foods and the Like	
29/358,924	ATC Plated Glass Cookie Jar	
	- Cookie Keeper	
	- Air-Tight Ceramic or Glass Vessel and Lid System	

- Plates, Plastic Lids and Plate-Lid Combinations
- Vessel with Air-Tight Lid Systems
- Lids for Food Storage Vessels

The following are the patents and patent applications owned by Debtor that presently are on record with the foreign patent filing offices:

Country/Office	Application or Patent Number	<u>Title</u>
West Germany	M9407649.9	Container Closure Cap
U.K.	D2042269	Container Closure Cap
Switzerland	121768	Container Closure Cap
France	945267	Container Closure Cap
Italy	69.250	Container Closure Cap
Hong Kong	2042269	Container Closure Cap
Japan	979890	Container Closure Cap
France	973967	Container
Japan	1025498	Container
Canada	106021	Container Cap Assembly
Europe	000158431-0001	Container Cap Assembly
Europe	000262548-0001	Container
Canada	2637009	Container/Lid Combination for Storing Food and Other Articles
Canada	117012	Airtight Lid and Container
Europe	000579263-001 to 000579263- 008	Airtight Lid and Container
Japan	23285	Container for Food Preservation
Mexico	23285	Airtight Lid and Container
Canada	. 117105	Container with Airtight Lid
Mexico	23286	Airtight Lid and Container

DOCSOC/1425442v3/100053-0012

**PATENT REEL: 025114 FRAME: 0501** 

**RECORDED: 10/11/2010**